

Sanginita Chemicals Limited

January 02, 2024

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	-	-	Reaffirmed at CARE BB+; Stable / CARE A4+ and Withdrawn
Short Term Bank Facilities	-	-	Reaffirmed at CARE A4+ and Withdrawn

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

CARE Ratings Ltd. has reaffirmed and withdrawn the outstanding ratings of CARE BB+; Stable/CARE A4+ assigned to the bank facilities of Sanginita Chemicals Limited (SCL) with immediate effect. The above action has been taken at the request of Sanginita Chemicals Limited along with 'No Objection Certificate' received from the bank that has extended the facilities rated by CARE Ratings.

The rating prior to withdrawal continues to remain constrained on account of continuous decline in sales volume and consequent capacity utilisation levels for last four years ending FY23 (refers to the period from April 01 to March 31) due to lower than assured offtake by its key clientele and dip in international demand. The ratings continue to remain constrained on account of thin operating margin due to susceptibility of margins to volatile raw material prices leading to weak debt coverage indicators, requirement of strict adherence to pollution control & environmental compliance norms as per government regulations and high working capital requirements. The ratings, however, derive strength from long standing experience of its promoters in the chemical industry, reputed clientele and SCL's moderate capital structure with absence of any long-term debt.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Detailed description of the key rating drivers:

Kev weaknesses

Continuous decline in sales volume and capacity utilisation levels leading to dip in total operating income (TOI) and thin profitability

SCL's key products include cuprous chloride, copper sulphate, CPC blue crude and cupric chloride, which are majorly copper derivatives. SCL's sales volume has declined continuously during last four years ending FY23 due to COVID-led restrictions followed by adverse macro-economic developments. Moreover, discontinuation of assured offtake agreement with Hindustan Zinc Limited (HZL) and lower than contracted offtake by Vedanta group entity operating in Africa as well as an Australian entity for supply of copper sulphate due to shipping issues and adverse geopolitical issues resulted in lower demand in major export economies. Consequently, SCL's capacity utilisation levels also reduced y-o-y to 39% during FY23, as compared to 60% in FY20. On y-o-y basis, SCL's sales volume of Cuprous Chloride declined by 43% during FY23 and its TOI declined by 25% y-o-y to Rs.149.13 crore. However, the dip in sales volume was partially mitigated by increase in sales realisation during FY23. Furthermore, company registered TOI of Rs.69.46 cr. in H1FY24 as compared to Rs.81.64 cr. in H1FY23.

SCL's PBILDT and PAT margin has remained thin during last three years ended FY23 and stood at 2.42% and 0.28% respectively mainly due to higher raw material cost which could not be entirely passed on to the customers. Operating margin prior to FY21 remained in range of 4-5%. In line with thin profit margins, company reported marginal cash profit of Rs.0.98 crore in FY23 (Rs.0.93 crore in FY22).PBILDT margin of the company improved to around 4% in H1FY24, though remained thin, resulting in limited gross cash accruals.

Considering raw material cost is the major cost driver for SCL and price of the same is volatile in nature, profitability of SCL remains susceptible to volatility in raw material prices and company's ability to pass on the same to its customers shall remain crucial for its credit risk profile.

Weak Debt Coverage Indicators

Debt Coverage indicators of company continued to remain weak on account of low operating profit and cash accruals. PBILDT interest coverage remained at 1.44x (P.Y.1.43x), total debt/ PBILDT of 7.93x (P.Y. 11.66x) and total debt/ GCA of 29.12x (P.Y. 37.10x) as on March 31, 2023. Coverage indicators witnessed some improvement in H1FY24 with increase in operating

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



profitability, though the same remained modest with a Total debt / PBILDT of around 6x and total debt / GCA of around 13x, in H1FY24. Working capital requirements continued to remain high, as indicated by high utilisation of working capital limits at around 90% as at H1FY24 end.

Stringent pollution norms for the chemical industry

Considering the hazardous nature of waste generated by the chemical industry and its impact on the pollution levels, the operations of SCL are exposed to stringent environmental regulations for disposal of effluents generated. Non-compliance may lead to closure of the manufacturing facility.

Key strengths

Experienced promoters

Mr. Dineshsinh Chavada, Chairman & MD, has over a decade long experience in the chemical industry and looks after the purchase and finance functions of the company. He is supported by his son Mr. Vijaysinh Chavada, a chemical engineer, who takes care of production and research & development. The sales and marketing functions are managed jointly by the directors. SCL has an established presence of more than a decade in the domestic market for metal based chemical intermediates. Further, promoters have demonstrated support in form of interest free unsecured loans as and when required. Interest free unsecured loans stood at Rs.2.07 crore as on March 31, 2023 (Rs.3.56 cr in FY22)

Moderate capital structure

SCL's capital structure continued to remain moderate marked by overall gearing of 0.71x as on March 31, 2023 (P.Y.: 0.87x) and 0.78x in H1FY24 with no external long-term debt as on September 30, 2023.

Reputed clientele

SCL supplies chemical intermediates to some of the well-established entities in the dyes and pigments industry and has an established relationship with them since over a decade.

Applicable criteria

Policy on default recognition
Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector
Rating Outlook and Credit Watch
Short Term Instruments
Manufacturing Companies
Policy on Withdrawal of Ratings

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macro Economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry
Commodities	Chemicals	Chemicals & Petrochemicals	Commodity Chemicals

Incorporated in 2005, SCL (erstwhile Sanginita Chemicals Private Limited) is promoted by Mr. Dinesh B. Chavada and his son, Mr. Vijaysinh Chavada. The company is engaged in manufacturing of metal-based (mainly copper-based) inorganic chemical intermediates at its facility located at Chhatral near Gandhinagar in Gujarat. SCL started its operations by taking over the business of M/s. Sanginita Chemicals which was engaged in manufacturing of mainly two metal-based inorganic chemicals intermediates, viz. Cuprous Chloride and Cupric Chloride. Over a period, SCL has regularly expanded its manufacturing capacity and as on March 31, 2023, it had an installed capacity of 12,200 MTPA for manufacturing metal based inorganic chemicals such as copper sulphate, cuprous chloride, cupric chloride, and CPC blue crude.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2022 (A)	March 31, 2023 (A)	H1FY24(Prov.)
Total operating income	198.29	148.97	69.46
PBILDT	2.96	3.45	2.78
PAT	0.35	0.41	0.90
Overall gearing (times)	0.87	0.71	0.78
Interest coverage (times)	1.43	1.38	2.19

A: Audited, Prov:Provisional; Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available'



Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: None

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in

Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM- YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund- based/Non- fund-based- LT/ST		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn
Non-fund- based-Short Term		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn

Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating History			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020- 2021
1	Fund-based/Non- fund-based-LT/ST	LT/ST*	-	-	1)CARE BB+; Stable / CARE A4+ (26-Apr- 23)	1)CARE BBB-; Negative / CARE A3 (06-Jun- 22)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3 (11-Jun- 21)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3 (29-Jul- 20)
2	Non-fund-based- Short Term	ST	-	-	1)CARE A4+ (26-Apr- 23)	1)CARE A3 (06-Jun- 22)	1)CARE A3 (11-Jun- 21)	1)CARE A3 (29-Jul- 20)

^{*}Long term/Short term.

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of the various instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based/Non-fund-based-LT/ST	Simple
2	Non-fund-based-Short Term	Simple



Annexure-5: Lender details

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

Note on the complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

Contact Us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Relationship Contact

Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91 22 6754 3444

E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in

Analytical Contacts

Kalpesh Ramanbhai Patel

Director

CARE Ratings Limited

Phone: +91-79-4026 5611

E-mail: kalpesh.patel@careedge.in

Nikita Goyal Associate Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: +91-79-4026 5616 E-mail: nikita.goyal@careedge.in

Twinkle Kishor Manglani

Lead Analyst

CARE Ratings Limited

E-mail: twinkle.manglani@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit www.careedge.in